settled in RMB, which is the functional currency of the group companies. The Group currently
does not have a foreign currency hedging policy, and manages its foreign currency risk by
closely monitoring the movement of the foreign currency rates.

932016 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)
3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)
The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
liabilities as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

As at 31 December

2016 2015

Monetary assets denominated in:
– Hong Kong Dollars (HK$) 76,411 3,174

Monetary liabilities denominated in:
– HK$ 412 14,033

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency
rates. If there is a 5% appreciation/depreciation in RMB against the relevant currencies, the
effect on the profit for the year is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2016 2015

5% appreciation in RMB against:
– HK$ (3,800) 543

5% depreciation in RMB against:
– HK$ 3,800 (543)

3.1.2 Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises from bank balances and amounts placed in bank accounts
opened on behalf of the residents (“Amounts placed in Residents’ Accounts”). Bank balances
and Amounts placed in Residents’ Accounts carried at prevailing market interest rate expose
the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group closely monitors trend of interest rate and
its impact on the Group’s interest rate risk exposure. The Group currently has not used any
interest rate swap arrangements but will consider hedging interest rate risk should the need
arise.